

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

THOMAS BUCK CHAPUT,)
) No. 47459-2019
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Twin Falls County Case No.
 v.) CV42-19-3041
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

HONORABLE ERIC J. WILDMAN
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	5
ARGUMENT	6
Chaput Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Dismissing His Petition For Post-Conviction Relief And Denying His Motion For The Appointment Of Counsel	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Chaput’s Claim That The Court Erred By Taking Judicial Notice Of The Underlying Record Is Unpreserved; Alternatively, He Fails To Show Any Error Or That Such An Error Was Not Harmless	7
D. The District Court Correctly Denied Chaput’s Motion For Appointment Of Counsel After Determining Chaput Failed To Show Any Possibility Of A Valid Claim.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bjorklund v. State</u> , 130 Idaho 373, 941 P.2d 345 (Ct. App. 1997).....	14, 17
<u>Campos v. State</u> , 165 Idaho 90, 438 P.3d 787 (Ct. App. 2019).....	19
<u>Gonzalez v. United States</u> , 33 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<u>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands</u> , 99 Idaho 793, 589 P.2d 540 (1979).....	7
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	13, 18
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 162 Idaho 286, 396 P.3d 1168 (2017).....	9
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 339, 223 P.3d 281 (2009)	14
<u>Murphy v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 389, 327 P.3d 365 (2014).....	7, 13
<u>Pentico v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 350, 360 P.3d 359 (Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	14
<u>Shackelford v. State</u> , 160 Idaho 317, 372 P.3d 372 (2016)	7, 13, 14
<u>State v. Chaput</u> , No. 46747, 2019 WL 8129561 (Idaho Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2019)	1, 2, 10
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	19
<u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 161 Idaho 698, 390 P.3d 424 (2017).....	18
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)	7
<u>State v. Gonzales</u> , 165 Idaho 667, 450 P.3d 315 (2019).....	8
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 165 Idaho 95, 439 P.3d 1267 (2019).....	8
<u>State v. Jeske</u> , 164 Idaho 862, 436 P.3d 683 (2019).....	8
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008)	14
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 165 Idaho 338, 445 P.3d 147 (2019).....	8

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 13, 15, 18
<u>Taylor v. McNichols</u> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010)	9, 11
<u>United States v. Rivera-Ramirez</u> , 715 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<u>Womack v. Del Papa</u> , 497 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	7

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-4903	18
I.C. § 19-4904	13

RULES

I.R.C.P. 61.....	11
I.R.E. 201	7, 9
